
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Tŷ Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 18 September 2025 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration  

(09.30 - 09.45) 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.45 - 10.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(10.00) (Pages 1 - 11)  

Minutes of the meetings held on 26 June, 2 July and 9 July. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 8 July 2025 

 (Pages 12 - 13)  

2.2 PTN 2- Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affair: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC) 

– 14 July 2025 

 (Page 14)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the First Minister of Wales: Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: 43rd British-Irish Council Summit - 22 July 2025 

 (Page 15)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales: Briefing - New research on 

the childcare needs of families in Wales - July 2025 

 (Pages 16 - 18)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Consultation on reviewing the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 - 11 July 2025 

 (Pages 19 - 21)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Financial information for Directly Funded Bodies to consider in their budget 

planning - 11 July 2025 

 (Pages 22 - 23)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Disused Mine and Quarry Tips (Wales) Bill - 

Stage 4 - 11 July 2025 

 (Page 24)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): 

Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 15 July 2025 

 (Pages 25 - 26)  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing 

Committee to the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): 

Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 18 July 2025 

 (Page 27)  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): 

Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 1 August 2025 

 (Pages 28 - 30)  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government: Additional information on the Homelessness and Social Housing 

Allocation (Wales) Bill - 27 August 2025 

 (Pages 31 - 40)  

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update to recommendations 

made in the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission 

Draft Budget 2025-26 - 15 July 2025 

 (Pages 41 - 53)  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from Audit Wales: Notification of audit deadline position - 

Powys Teaching Health Board - 21 July 2025 

 (Pages 54 - 55)  



 

 

2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Office for National Statistics and the Census 2031 - 4 August 2025 

 (Page 56)  

2.15 PTN 15 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Barnett formula consequentials from the UK Spending Review (11 June) - 5 

August 2025 

 (Pages 57 - 59)  

2.16 PTN 16 - Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the First 

Supplementary Budget 2025-26 - 18 August 2025 

 (Pages 60 - 68)  

2.17 PTN 17 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Rates of Income Tax - Outturn Statistics 2023-24 - 21 August 2025 

 (Pages 69 - 70)  

2.18 PTN 18 - Additional information from National Energy Action relating to fuel 

poverty in Wales - 7 August 2025 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

2.19 PTN 19 - Letter from the Chair of the Northern Ireland Assembly Committee 

for Finance: Northern Ireland Fiscal Council Bill - 22 July 2025 

 (Pages 73 - 74)  

2.20 PTN 20 - Letter to the Chair of the Northern Ireland Assembly Committee for 

Finance: Northern Ireland Fiscal Council Bill - 8 September 2025 

 (Pages 75 - 76)  

2.21 PTN 21 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning: Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) - 2 

September 2025 

 (Page 77)  

2.22 PTN 22 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning: Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry – 10 September 

2025 

 (Page 78)  



 

 

2.23 PTN 23 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales: 

Response to the Committee's report on the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - 8 

September 2025 

 (Pages 79 - 81)  

3 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2024-

25 and the Annual Plan 2025-26: Evidence session 

(10.00 - 11.00) (Pages 82 - 294)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Ian Rees, Chair of the Wales Audit Office Board, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director for Corporate Services, Audit Wales 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive Director for Audit Services, Audit Wales 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5 to 11 and 13; and the start of the meeting on 

24 September 2025 

(11.00)   

5 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2024-

25 and the Annual Plan 2025-26: Consideration of evidence 

(11.00 - 11.15)   

6 Appointment of the Auditor General for Wales: Update 

(11.15 - 11.30) (Pages 295 - 314)  

7 Chair's Forum - Consultation: Reviewing Committee Effectiveness 

in the Sixth Senedd 

(11.30 - 11.40) (Pages 315 - 317)  

8 Changes to the Budget Process Protocol and related budgetary 

procedures: Update 

(11.40 - 11.50) (Pages 318 - 322)  

9 Consideration of Forward Work Programme 

(11.50 - 12.00) (Pages 323 - 340)  



 

 

10 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: 

Approach to scrutiny 

(12.00 - 12.10) (Pages 341 - 345)  

11 Financial implications of the Planning (Wales) Bill and the Planning 

(Consequential Provisions) (Wales) Bill 

(12.10 - 12.20) (Pages 346 - 348)  

Planning (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

 

Planning (Consequential Provisions) (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

 

Planning (Wales) Bill and Planning (Consequential Provisions) (Wales) Bill – 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Break  

(12.20 - 12.45) 

Public  

 

12 Financial implications of the British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: 

Evidence session 

(12.45 - 13.45) (Pages 349 - 369)  

Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

Amira Evans, Head of Equalities, Welsh Government 

Bethany Thomas, British Sign Language Policy Manager, Welsh Government 

 

Supporting documents: 

British Sign Language (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

 

British Sign Language (Wales) Bill, as introduced (Introduction to the Bill in 

British Sign Language) 

 

https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17396-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17397-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17396-em-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17396-em-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17327-en.pdf
https://youtu.be/5GLQVa0GnPU


 

 

British Sign Language (Wales) Bill – Bill summary 

 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Welsh Government: Evidence paper (British Sign Language version) 

Private  

 

13 Financial implications of the British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence 

(13.45 - 14.00)   

https://research.senedd.wales/media/gy0h1nua/british-sign-language-wales-bill-bill-summary.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17327-em-en.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TthgYRda3ho


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 2, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 26 June 2025 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15130 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Buffy Williams MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language 

Sharon Bounds, Welsh Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15130


 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. Buffy Williams MS substituted 

for Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: 

Intergovernmental Relations Annual Report - 5 June 2025  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the First Minister: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: 

Council of the Nations and Regions and other intergovernmental meetings- 9 June 

2025  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Finance: Interministerial 

Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 13 June 2025  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from third sector providers of supported living across Wales to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: National Insurance pressures 

on third sector supported living providers - 10 June 2025  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales: 

Additional information on the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - 12 June 2025  

3 First Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the First Supplementary Budget 2025-26 from 

Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, Welsh 

Government; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury, Welsh Government; and Sharon 

Bounds, Deputy Director, Financial Controls, Welsh Government. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 First Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

6 Changes to the Budget Process Protocol and related budgetary 

procedures  

6.1 The Committee considered the correspondence and agreed the draft letters to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, and to the Electoral Commission.  

Pack Page 4



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 2 July 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.47

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15565 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Lesley Griffiths MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, Welsh 

Government 

Naomi Matthiessen, Deputy Director, Landscapes, Nature 

and Forestry Division, Welsh Government 

Alice Teague, Deputy Director,  Marine and Biodiversity 

Division, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Peter Davies (Researcher) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Pack Page 5

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15565


 

 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. Lesley Griffiths MS 

substituted for Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 Members declared the following relevant interests under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

 Lesley Griffiths MS declared that she was the Minister for Rural Affairs, Energy 

and Environment from December 2018 to April 2021. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 6



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the national homeless charity, Crisis: Financial implications of 

the Homelessness and Social Allocations Bill - 11 June 2025  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: List of 

all Barnett consequentials resulting from the UK Spring Statement and Main 

Estimates for 2025-26 - 24 June 2025  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Revised Explanatory Memorandum and Regulatory Impact Assessment - 24 June 

2025  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Changes to the transcript - 24 June 2025  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affair: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC) – 24 June 

2025  

2.11 PTN 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) - 25 June 2025  

3 Financial implications of the Environment (Principles, Governance and 

Biodiversity Targets) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the financial implications of the Environment 

(Principles, Governance and Biodiversity Targets) (Wales) Bill from Huw Irranca-Davies 

MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 

Welsh Government; Naomi Matthiessen, Deputy Director, Landscapes, Nature and 

Forestry Division, Welsh Government; and Alice Teague, Deputy Director,  Marine and 

Biodiversity Division, Welsh Government. 

Pack Page 7



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the start of the meeting 

on 9 July 2025  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Financial implications of the Environment (Principles, Governance and 

Biodiversity Targets) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Bus Services (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed it with minor changes. 

7 First Supplementary Budget 2025-26: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed it with minor changes. 

Pack Page 8



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue:Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Tŷ Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 July 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15169 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Witnesses: 
Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

 

Pack Page 9

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15169


 

 

At its meeting on 2 July, the Committee agreed a motion under Standing 

Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from the start of today's meeting. 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Appointment of the Auditor General for Wales: Approach to 

recruitment  

1.1 The Committee considered the papers in relation to the appointment of the Auditor 

General for Wales and agreed the actions within the cover paper.  

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Approach to 

scrutiny  

2.1 The committee considered the paper on the approach to Draft Budget scrutiny 

2026-27 and agreed the actions within it.  

3 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

3.1 The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme. 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Engagement 

summary report  

4.1 The Committee considered its Summary Engagement report and the two written 

submissions. 

Public 

5 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

5.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

5.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. There was no substitute for 

Rhianon Passmore MS. 

Pack Page 10



 

 

6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 

6.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Draft 

Budget 2026-27 timetable - 1 July 2025  

6.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Administration of devolved taxes in Wales - 1 July 2025  

6.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry meeting - 1 July 2025  

7 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Evidence session 6  

7.1 The Committee took evidence on the Post-legislative review of the Public Services 

Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 from Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales; and Katrin Shaw, Chief Legal Adviser and Director of Investigations. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

8.1 The motion was agreed. 

9 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: Consideration of evidence  

9.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

10 Post-legislative review of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2019: 
[...]
 Modelling around these parameters is 

set out below.  Our analysis suggests that the reforms can achieve financial break-even and 

value for money based on a 6.1% improvement in the prevention rate and a 0% 

improvement in relief. When we include the societal benefits, the necessary increase in the 

prevention rate drops to 3.2%.   It is important to note that prior to the onset of the Covid 19 

pandemic, the prevention rate sat at an average of 67% (average taken between 2017/2018 

and 2019/2020). This indicates that the required improvement necessary for the costs of 

these reforms to break even, is low and extremely achievable. Not even requiring a return to 

pre-pandemic prevention levels to achieve value for money.   

 

Scenario - % improvement in parameters compared to 

BAU due to reforms 
 

Benefit cost 

ratio 

Benefit cost 

ratio 

(financial) (societal) 

Business as Usual 

Prevention rate    = +0% 

Relief rate = +0% 

0.0 
 

0.0 
 

Core 

Prevention rate    = +10% 

Relief rate = +10% 

2.0 
 

3.9 
 

Prevention rate    = +1% 

Relief rate = +0% 

-0.1 
 

0.1 
 

Prevention rate    = +5% 

Relief rate = +0% 

0.8 
 

1.7 
 

Prevention rate    = +6.1% 

Relief rate = +0% 

1.0 

(break even) 
 

2.2 
 

Prevention rate    = +3.2% 

Relief rate = +0% 

0.4 1.0 

(break even) 

Prevention rate    = +0% 

Relief rate = +5% 

-0.2 
 

-0.2 
 

Prevention rate    = +0% 

Relief rate = +15% 

-0.1 -0.1 

FIN(6)-19-25 PTN 11

Pack Page 40



8 
 

 

FIN(6)-19-25 PTN 11

Pack Page 41



15 July 2025 

Dear Peredur 

In our letter dated 24 March 2025, providing an update to the Commission’s response to the 

Finance Committee’s recommendations made in the Report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd 

Commission Draft Budget 2025-2026, we committed to provide further information on the 

recommendations according to our initial response letter dated 5 November 2024.  

As requested in your letter of 3 June 2025, we provide our responses to the remain
[...]
he development, reporting and 

reviewing of BSL plans produced by listed public bodies will be dependent upon 

many variables, for example the BSL guidance produced by the incoming 

Government and collaboration of listed public bodies. 

 

• Welsh Government considers the administrative costs to listed public bodies for 

the second and subsequent years of the Bill provide a reasonable estimate of the 

resource and cost required, in line with existing RIA costs such as the Violence 

against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill.  

 

Unquantified costs 

 

• Additional costs that may be incurred through the implementation of the national 

BSL strategy and BSL guidance will need to be determined by future incoming 

governments. Value for money and affordability will be important considerations 

during the development of the national BSL strategy and BSL guidance. It will be 

for Welsh Ministers to determine the content and associated costs of the National 

BSL Strategy and BSL guidance with input from the BSL Adviser and assisting 

panel. It will be for each of the listed public bodies to determine the content of its 

own BSL plan, guided by the BSL guidance.  

 

• Welsh Government agrees that it is not possible to estimate the implementation 

costs accurately at this stage as these costs are unquantified. 

 

 

Pack Page 351



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 353

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2025
	Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 8 July 2025
	2.2 PTN 2- Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affair: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC) – 14 July 2025
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the First Minister of Wales: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: 43rd British-Irish Council Summit - 22 July 2025
	2.4 PTN 4 - Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales: Briefing - New research on the childcare needs of families in Wales - July 2025
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Consultation on reviewing the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 - 11 July 2025
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Financial information for Directly Funded Bodies to consider in their budget planning - 11 July 2025
	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Disused Mine and Quarry Tips (Wales) Bill - Stage 4 - 11 July 2025
	2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 15 July 2025
	2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee to the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 18 July 2025
	2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 1 August 2025
	PTN 10 - 250801 Letter to John Griffiths from Cllr Lewis.pdf
	PTN 10 - 250801 Letter to John Griffiths from Cllr Lewis.pdf

	WLGA additional info.pdf

	2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government: Additional information on the Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 27 August 2025
	CSHLG - FCChair evidence session 1 - Homelessness  Social Housing Allocation Bill en.pdf
	Annex A - Technical note cost benefit analysis of the Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill.pdf

	2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update to recommendations made in the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2025-26 - 15 July 2025
	2025 07 15 HD to FC Update on Recommendations (e) (002).pdf
	2025 07 15 Annex 2 - Portfolio Management Project List (e).pdf
	2025 07 15 Annex 3 MTRF 2026-27 to 2028-29 SENEDD RESTRICTED (e).pdf

	2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from Audit Wales: Notification of audit deadline position - Powys Teaching Health Board - 21 July 2025
	Notification of audit deadline position

	2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Office for National Statistics and the Census 2031 - 4 August 2025
	2.15 PTN 15 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Barnett formula consequentials from the UK Spending Review (11 June) - 5 August 2025
	2.16 PTN 16 - Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the First Supplementary Budget 2025-26 - 18 August 2025
	2025-08-18 1868 e
	2025-08-18 1868 r_e

	2.17 PTN 17 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Welsh Rates of Income Tax - Outturn Statistics 2023-24 - 21 August 2025
	2.18 PTN 18 - Additional information from National Energy Action relating to fuel poverty in Wales - 7 August 2025
	2.19 PTN 19 - Letter from the Chair of the Northern Ireland Assembly Committee for Finance: Northern Ireland Fiscal Council Bill - 22 July 2025
	2.20 PTN 20 - Letter to the Chair of the Northern Ireland Assembly Committee for Finance: Northern Ireland Fiscal Council Bill - 8 September 2025
	2.21 PTN 21 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) - 2 September 2025
	2.22 PTN 22 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry – 10 September 2025
	Blank Page

	2.23 PTN 23 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales: Response to the Committee's report on the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - 8 September 2025
	3 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2024-25 and the Annual Plan 2025-26: Evidence session
	Snapshot of the year
	Contents and readers’ guide
	Performance Report
	Perf
[...]
IN(6)-19-25 P8 - Job advertisement text

	7 Chair's Forum - Consultation: Reviewing Committee Effectiveness in the Sixth Senedd
	FIN(6)-19-25 P10 - Letter from the Chair of the Chair’s Forum: Reviewing Committee Effectiveness in the Sixth Senedd – 8 July 2025

	8 Changes to the Budget Process Protocol and related budgetary procedures: Update
	FIN(6)-19-25 P12 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language - 22 July 2025

	9 Consideration of Forward Work Programme
	10 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Approach to scrutiny
	11 Financial implications of the Planning (Wales) Bill and the Planning (Consequential Provisions) (Wales) Bill
	12 Financial implications of the British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	Senedd Research Brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Tŷ Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 September 

2025 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 13.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15354 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mike Hedges MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales  

Dr Ian Rees, Chair of the Wales Audit Office Board, Audit 

Wales 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive Director for Audit Services, 

Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director for Corporate Services, 

Audit Wales 

Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd 

and Chief Whip 

Amira Evans, Head of Equalities, Welsh Government 

Bethany Thomas, British Sign Language Policy Manager, 

Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/15354


 

 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Peter Davies (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

Registration 

Private pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. There was no substitute for 

Rhianon Passmore MS. 

1.3 Members declared the following relevant interests under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 Mike Hedges MS declared that he has a sister who is profoundly hard of hearing 

and a user of British Sign Language. He also declared that he has worked on the 

development of the Bill alongside the Member in charge. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 8 July 2025  

2.2 PTN 2- Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affair: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC) – 14 July 

2025  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the First Minister of Wales: Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: 43rd British-Irish Council Summit - 22 July 2025  

2.4 PTN 4 - Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales: Briefing - New research on the 

childcare needs of families in Wales - July 2025  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Consultation on reviewing the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 - 11 July 2025  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Financial information for Directly Funded Bodies to consider in their budget 

planning - 11 July 2025  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: Disused Mine and Quarry Tips (Wales) Bill - Stage 4 - 11 

July 2025  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): 

Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 15 July 2025  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee to 

the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): Homelessness and Social 

Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 18 July 2025  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA): 

Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill - 1 August 2025  



 

 

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government: 

Additional information on the Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) 

Bill - 27 August 2025  

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update to recommendations made 

in the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 

2025-26 - 15 July 2025  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from Audit Wales: Notification of audit deadline position - Powys 

Teaching Health Board - 21 July 2025  

2.14 PTN 14 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Office for National Statistics and the Census 2031 - 4 August 2025  

2.15 PTN 15 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Barnett formula consequentials from the UK Spending Review (11 June) - 5 August 

2025  

2.16 PTN 16 - Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the First 

Supplementary Budget 2025-26 - 18 August 2025  

2.17 PTN 17 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Rates of Income Tax - Outturn Statistics 2023-24 - 21 August 2025  

2.18 PTN 18 - Additional information from National Energy Action relating to fuel 

poverty in Wales - 7 August 2025  

2.19 PTN 19 - Letter from the Chair of the Northern Ireland Assembly Committee for 

Finance: Northern Ireland Fiscal Council Bill - 22 July 2025  

2.20 PTN 20 - Letter to the Chair of the Northern Ireland Assembly Committee for 

Finance: Northern Ireland Fiscal Council Bill - 8 September 2025  



 

 

2.21 PTN 21 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) - 2 September 2025  

2.22 PTN 22 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry – 10 September 2025  

2.23 PTN 23 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales: Response 

to the Committee's report on the Bus Services (Wales) Bill - 8 September 2025  

3 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2024-25 

and the Annual Plan 2025-26: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on Audit Wales’s Annual Report and Accounts 2024-

25 and the Annual Plan 2025-26 from Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, 

Audit Wales; Dr Ian Rees, Chair of the Wales Audit Office, Audit Wales; Kevin Thomas, 

Executive Director of Corporate Services, Audit Wales; and Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive 

Director for Audit Services, Audit Wales. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5 to 11 and 13; and the start of the meeting on 24 

September 2025  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2024-25 

and the Annual Plan 2025-26: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Appointment of the Auditor General for Wales: Update  

6.1 The Committee considered the documents in relation to the appointment of the 

Auditor General for Wales and agreed the actions included within the cover paper.  



 

 

7 Chair's Forum - Consultation: Reviewing Committee Effectiveness in 

the Sixth Senedd  

7.1 The Committee considered the cover paper and the Llywydd’s letter and agreed to 

submit a response to the Chairs’ Forum consultation on Reviewing Committee 

Effectiveness. 

8 Changes to the Budget Process Protocol and related budgetary 

procedures: Update  

8.1 The Committee considered the cover paper and the Cabinet Secretary’s letter in 

relation to the Budget Process Protocol and related budgetary procedures, and agreed 

to write to the Cabinet Secretary and the Directly Funded Bodies. 

9 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

9.1 The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme. 

10 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Approach to 

scrutiny  

10.1 The Committee considered the cover paper on the approach to Draft Budget 

scrutiny 2026-27 and agreed the action points within it.  

11 Financial implications of the Planning (Wales) Bill and the Planning 

(Consequential Provisions) (Wales) Bill  

11.1 The Committee considered the cover paper in relation to the Bills and agreed to 

write to the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery with specific questions.  



 

 

Break 

Public 

12 Financial implications of the British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: 

Evidence session  

12.1 The Committee took evidence on the Financial implications of the British Sign 

Language (Wales) Bill from Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd 

and Chief Whip; Amira Evans, Head of Equalities, Welsh Government; and Bethany 

Thomas, British Sign Language Policy Manager, Welsh Government. 

Private 

13 Financial implications of the British Sign Language (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence  

13.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  


